

NDPS 66 of 2025

Order no.28

21.02.2026

Both the accused are produced through V/C and they are remanded to J/C till next date.

The Id Special PP is present.

The Id defence lawyer for both the accused persons are present.

The Id advocate for the defence lawyer for the accused Rajdeep Das files one web copy of order dated 16.02.2026 passed in CRM (NDPS) 542 of 2025 by the Hon'ble Court.

It is ordered therein that – *'In view of the statutory restriction laid down u/s 37 of NDPS Act, prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.*

However, considering the period of detention of the petitioner, the Id Court who is in charge of the relevant Court is directed to take the trial to its logical conclusion as expeditiously as possible.'

Let it be kept with the record.

To date (**23.02.2026**) for evidence.

The prosecution is directed to produce the CD on the next date.

d/c

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)

Alpd.

I/C

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)

Alipurduar

I/C